

No. 23-5669

**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Sixth Circuit**

KAYLA GORE, JAIME COMBS, L.G., and K.N.,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

WILLIAM BYRON LEE, in his official capacity as Governor of the State of Tennessee; and LISA PIERCEY, in her official capacity as Commissioner of the Tennessee Department of Health,

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Middle District of Tennessee (Nashville Division)
No. 3:19-cv-00328
Honorable Eli Richardson

OPENING BRIEF FOR PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS

John T. Winemiller
MERCHANT & GOULD P.C.
800 S. Gay Street, Ste. 2150
Knoxville, TN 37929
(865) 380-5960
jwinemiller@merchantgould.com

Omar Gonzalez-Pagan
LAMBDA LEGAL DEFENSE AND
EDUCATION FUND, INC.
120 Wall Street, 19th Floor
New York, NY 10005-3919
(212) 809-8585
ogonzalez-pagan@lambdalegal.org

Counsel for Plaintiffs-Appellants
(Additional counsel listed on signature block.)

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

Disclosure of Corporate Affiliations and Financial Interest

Sixth Circuit

Case Number: 23-5669

Case Name: Kayla Gore, et al. v. William Lee, et al.

Name of counsel: Omar Gonzalez-Pagan

Pursuant to 6th Cir. R. 26.1, Kayla Gore

Name of Party

makes the following disclosure:

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities iii

Statement in Support of Oral Argument xi

Statement of jurisdiction1

Statement of Issues.....2

Introduction3

Statement of the Case.....5

 A. Sex and Gender Identity.....5

 B. The Importance of Accurate Birth Certificates.....6

 C. Plaintiffs’ Experiences9

 D. Tennessee’s Birth Certificate Policy.....10

 E. District Court Proceedings.....13

Standard of Review17

Summary of the Argument.....18

Argument.....19

 I. The District Court Failed to Construe the Pleadings in the Light
 Most Favorable to Plaintiffs.....19

 A. The district court injected its own notions of sex contrary
 to those pleaded in Plaintiffs’ Complaint.22

 B. The district court erred by engaging in extraneous
 research and by exceeding its authority to take judicial
 notice of adjudicative facts.27

 II. The District Court Erred in Finding No Disparate Treatment
 Sufficient to State a Plausible Equal Protection Claim.....28

 A. Plaintiffs pleaded sufficient facts to state a plausible
 claim that the Policy facially and intentionally
 discriminates against transgender persons.....29

 B. The Policy is subject to heightened scrutiny.32

 1. The Policy discriminates based on sex..... 32

 2. The Policy discriminates based on transgender
 status. 37

C.	Plaintiffs plausibly alleged that the Policy does not serve any important or compelling government interest.....	41
III.	The District Court Erred in Finding No Right to Informational Privacy Sufficient to State a Plausible Substantive Due Process Claim	45
A.	The district court misapplied <i>Kallstrom</i> in rejecting Plaintiffs’ informational privacy claim.....	45
B.	The district court misapplied <i>Bloch</i> to dismiss Plaintiffs’ liberty interest in the privacy of their transgender status.....	51
	Conclusion	57
	Certificate of Compliance	59
	Certificate of Service	60
	Addendum.....	A-1
	Designation of Court Documents	A-2
	Statutory Provisions and Regulations.....	A-10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Adams by & through Kasper v. Sch. Bd. of St. Johns Cnty</i> , 57 F.4th 791 (11th Cir. 2022) (en banc)	33
<i>Arroyo González v. Rosselló Nevares</i> , 305 F.Supp.3d 327 (D.P.R. 2018)	18, 42, 48, 54
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	19, 20, 21, 22
<i>Barber v. Overton</i> , 496 F.3d 449 (6th Cir. 2007)	47, 48
<i>Barnes v. City of Cincinnati</i> , 401 F.3d 729 (6th Cir. 2005)	35
<i>Bd. of Educ. of the Highland Local Sch. Dist. v. U.S. Dep’t of Educ.</i> , 208 F.Supp.3d 850 (S.D. Ohio 2016)	39
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	17, 19, 20, 21, 22
<i>Bloch v. Ribar</i> , 156 F.3d 673 (6th Cir. 1998)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bovee v. Coopers & Lybrand C.P.A.</i> , 272 F.3d 356 (6th Cir. 2001)	18, 21
<i>Bowen v. Gilliard</i> , 483 U.S. 587 (1987).....	38, 40
<i>Bowman v. United States</i> , 564 F.3d 765 (6th Cir. 2008)	42
<i>Brandt v. Rutledge</i> , 47 F.4th 661 (8th Cir. 2022)	39
<i>Carter v. Stanton</i> , 405 U.S. 669 (1972) (per curiam).....	24, 28

City of Cleburne, Tex. v. Cleburne Living Ctr.,
473 U.S. 432 (1985).....38

Clinton v. Sec. Benefit Life Ins. Co.,
63 F.4th 1264 (10th Cir. 2023)18

Cooper Butt ex rel Q.T.R. v. Barr,
954 F.3d 901 (6th Cir. 2020)17

Corbitt v. Taylor,
513 F.Supp.3d 1309 (M.D. Ala. 2021).....42, 44

Darnell v. Lloyd,
395 F.Supp. 1210 (D. Conn. 1975).....54

Déjà vu of Nashville v. Metro. Gov’t of Nashville & Davidson Cnty., Tennessee,
274 F.3d 377 (6th Cir. 2001)48

Dekker v. Weida,
2023 WL 4102243 (N.D. Fla. June 21, 2023)39

Doe v. Blue Cross & Blue Shield of Rhode Island,
794 F.Supp. 72 (D.R.I. 1992)53

Eastwood v. Dep’t of Corr. of State of Okl.,
846 F.2d 627 (10th Cir. 1988)51

Eisenstadt v. Baird,
405 U.S. 438 (1972).....43

El-Hallani v. Huntington Nat’l Bank,
623 F. App’x 730 (6th Cir. 2015) (unpub.)22

Equal Emp. Opportunity Comm’n v. R.G. & G.R. Harris Funeral Homes, Inc.,
884 F.3d 560 (6th Cir. 2018),
aff’d sub nom. Bostock v. Clayton Cnty., Ga., 140 S. Ct. 1731 (2020).....33, 36

Evancho v. Pine-Richland Sch. Dist.,
237 F.Supp.3d 267 (W.D. Pa. 2017).....39

F.V. v. Barron,
286 F.Supp.3d 1131 (D. Idaho 2018)18, 30, 39, 40, 42

Fabian v. Hosp. of Cent. Conn.,
172 F.Supp.3d 509 (D. Conn. 2016).....35

Fain v. Crouch,
618 F.Supp.3d 313 (S.D.W. Va. 2022).....37

Fisher v. Univ. of Tex. at Austin,
570 U.S. 297 (2013).....42

Flack v. Wis. Dep’t of Health Servs.,
328 F.Supp.3d 931 (W.D. Wis. 2018)37

Foster v. Andersen,
2019 WL 329548 (D. Kan. Jan. 25, 2019)48

Grimm v. Gloucester Cnty. Sch. Bd.,
972 F.3d 586 (4th Cir. 2020)33, 39, 41

Hecox v. Little,
79 F.4th 1009 (9th Cir. 2023)34

In Re Childers-Gray,
487 P.3d 96 (Utah 2021).....44

In re U.S. Off. of Pers. Mgmt. Data Sec. Breach Litig.,
928 F.3d 42 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....27

Jones v. City of Cincinnati,
521 F.3d 555 (6th Cir. 2008)17

K.L. v. State Dept. of Admin., Div. of Motor Vehicles,
3 AN-11-05431-CI, 2012 WL 2685183
(Alaska Super. Mar. 12, 2012).....42, 44, 53

Kallstrom v. City of Columbus,
136 F.3d 1055 (6th Cir. 1998)16, 46, 48

Karnoski v. Trump,
926 F.3d 1180 (9th Cir. 2019)39

Keys v. Humana, Inc.,
684 F.3d 605 (6th Cir. 2012)22

L.W. by & through Williams v. Skrmetti,
 --- F.4th ---, 2023 WL 6321688 (6th Cir. Sept. 28, 2023).....*passim*

LA All. for Hum. Rts. v. Cnty. of Los Angeles,
 14 F.4th 947 (9th Cir. 2021)28

Lambert v. Hartman,
 517 F.3d 433 (6th Cir. 2008)52, 57

Lautermilch v. Findlay City Schs.,
 314 F.3d 271 (6th Cir. 2003)34

Lawrence v. Texas,
 539 U.S. 558 (2003).....36

Lee v. City of Columbus,
 636 F.3d 245 (6th Cir. 2011)53

Love v. Johnson,
 146 F.Supp.3d 848 (E.D. Mich. 2015)42, 44, 53

Majestic Bldg. Maint., Inc. v. Huntington Bancshares, Inc.,
 864 F.3d 455 (6th Cir. 2017)17

Mangels v. Pena,
 789 F.2d 836 (10th Cir. 1986)51

Marvaso v. Sanchez,
 971 F.3d 599 (6th Cir. 2020)17

Mathews v. Lucas,
 427 U.S. 495 (1976).....40

Mills v. Habluetzel,
 456 U.S. 91 (1982).....40

Mississippi Univ. for Women v. Hogan,
 458 U.S. 718 (1982).....42

Morgan v. Church’s Fried Chicken,
 829 F.2d 10 (6th Cir. 1987)27

Neitzke v. Williams,
490 U.S. 319 (1989).....21

Nyquist v. Mauclet,
432 U.S. 1 (1977).....40

Obergefell v. Hodges,
576 U.S. 644 (2015).....33

Plyler v. Doe,
457 U.S. 202 (1982).....38

Powell v. Schriver,
175 F.3d 107 (2d Cir. 1999)48, 53, 54

Ray v. Himes,
2019 WL 11791719 (S.D. Ohio Sept. 12, 2019)18

Ray v. McCloud,
507 F.Supp.3d 925 (S.D. Ohio 2020)*passim*

Rhodes v. R&L Carriers, Inc.
491 F. App’x 579 (6th Cir. 2012)22

Scarborough v. Morgan Cnty. Bd. of Educ.,
470 F.3d 250 (6th Cir. 2006)28, 29

Schroer v. Billington,
424 F.Supp.2d 203 (D.D.C. 2006).....36

Schroer v. Billington,
577 F.Supp.2d 293 (D.D.C. 2008).....36

Sessions v. Morales-Santana,
582 U.S. 47 (2017).....41

Smith v. City of Salem,
378 F.3d 566 (6th Cir. 2004)35

Soho Ocean Resort TRS, LLC v. Rutois,
2023 WL 242350 (11th Cir. Jan. 18, 2023).....18

Sterling v. Borough of Minersville,
232 F.3d 190 (3d Cir. 2000)54

Summe v. Kenton Cnty. Clerk's Office,
604 F.3d 257 (6th Cir. 2010)53

Thompson v. Hebdon,
7 F.4th 811 (9th Cir. 2021)34

Thorne v. City of El Segundo,
726 F.2d 459 (9th Cir. 1983)51

Toomey v. Arizona,
2019 WL 7172144 (D. Ariz. Dec. 23, 2019)37

TransUnion LLC v. Ramirez,
141 S. Ct. 2190 (2021)33

United States v. Virginia,
518 U.S. 515 (1996).....32, 41, 42

United States v. Westinghouse Elec. Corp.,
638 F.2d 570 (3d Cir. 1980)52

United States v. Windsor,
133 S. Ct. 2675 (2013).....32

Webster v. Reprod. Health Servs.,
492 U.S. 490 (1989).....33

Whitaker ex rel. Whitaker v. Kenosha Unified Sch. Dist. No. 1 Bd. of Educ.,
858 F.3d 1034 (7th Cir. 2017)39

Windsor v. United States,
699 F.3d 169 (2d Cir. 2012)38, 39, 40

Zzyym v. Pompeo,
958 F.3d 1014 (10th Cir. 2020)36

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

28 U.S.C. § 1291 1

28 U.S.C. § 1331 1

28 U.S.C. § 1343 1

42 U.S.C. § 1983 1

Tenn. Code Ann. § 4-58-103(c)(2) 7

Tenn. Code Ann. § 50-1-703(a)(1)(B) 7

Tenn. Code Ann. § 68-3-203 11

Tenn. Code Ann. § 68-3-203(d) 12, 28, 37

Tenn. Code Ann. §§ 68-3-101 et seq. 3

Tenn. Code Ann. § 68-3-311(b)(2) 10

Tenn. Comp. R. & Regs. 0450-01-.05 7

Tenn. Comp. R. & Regs. 0770-01-05-.13(2)(a) 7

Tenn. Comp. R. & Regs. 1200-07-01-.04 43

Tenn. Comp. R. & Regs. 1200-07-01-.10 11, 12, 43, 44

RULES

Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(5) 59

Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(6) 59

Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(7)(B) 59

Fed. R. App. P. 32(f) 59

Fed. R. Civ. P. 8(a)(2) 17

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6) *passim*

OTHER AUTHORITIES

ACLU, *Mapping Attacks on LGBTQ Rights in U.S. State Legislatures*,
<https://www.aclu.org/legislative-attacks-on-lgbtq-rights> (Oct. 14, 2023) 40

Aya Gruber, *Sex Exceptionalism in Criminal Law*,
 75 Stan. L. Rev. 755 (2023) 56

Fed. Bureau of Investigation, Crime Data Explorer,
<https://cde.ucr.cjis.gov/LATEST/webapp/#>49

Howard M. Erichson, *What is the Difference Between a Conclusion and a Fact?*,
 41 Cardozo L. Rev. 899 (2020)25

Jasper Jackson, *Wikipedia Bans Daily Mail as ‘Unreliable’ Source*,
 The Guardian (Feb. 8, 2017), <https://tinyurl.com/wjttyutw>27

Movement Advancement Project, *Under Fire: Banning Medical Care and
 Legal Recognition for Transgender People* (Sept. 2023),
<https://www.mapresearch.org/file/MAP-2023-Under-Fire-Report-5.pdf>41

Press Release, Human Rights Campaign, FBI’s Annual Crime Report —
 Amid State of Emergency, Anti-LGBTQ+ Hate Crimes Hit Staggering
 Record Highs (Oct. 16, 2023), <https://tinyurl.com/3673e8nr>;.....49

Scott Skinner-Thompson, *Outing Privacy*,
 110 Nw. U. L. Rev. 159 (2015)54

Tenn. Op. Att’y Gen. No. 14-70, 2014 WL 3700672 (July 16, 2014)37

Tenn. Op. Att’y Gen. No. 88-43, 1988 WL 410159 (Feb. 29, 1988).....37

Vital Records, *How Do I Get My Certificate Corrected?*, Tenn. Dep’t of Health,
<https://www.tn.gov/health/health-program-areas/vital-records/corrected-certificate.html#Sex> (accessed Oct. 14, 2023)11
